• the accompanying notes, referred to herein as the notes to the unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial information;

• the Company’s historical audited and unaudited consolidated financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus;

78

Page 87 of 422424B4

1/23/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1703056/000119312518016233/d517732d424b4...

Table of Contents

• The ADT Corporation’s unaudited consolidated financial statements and the related notes included in this prospectus; and

• the sections of this prospectus titled “Prospectus Summary—Summary Historical and Pro Forma Financial Information,” “Selected Historical

Consolidated Financial and Other Data,” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.”

79

Page 88 of 422424B4

1/23/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1703056/000119312518016233/d517732d424b4...

Table of Contents

ADT Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2017

(in thousands, except for share and per share data)

ADT Inc.

Historical

Offering

Adjustments

(Note 3)

Pro Forma

(ADT

Acquisition and

Completion

of Offering)(a)

Assets

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 170,657 $ (19,674) (3a) $ 150,983
Current portion of restricted cash and cash equivalents 3,881 —  3,881
Accounts receivable trade, less allowance for doubtful accounts 134,243 —  134,243

Inventories 86,311 —  86,311
Work-in-progress 23,796 —  23,796
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 73,855 (1,595) (3b) 72,260

Total current assets 492,743 (21,269) 471,474
Property and equipment, net 342,513 —  342,513
Subscriber system assets, net 2,891,939 —  2,891,939
Intangible assets, net 7,974,823 —  7,974,823
Goodwill 5,041,262 —  5,041,262
Deferred subscriber acquisition costs, net 258,192 —  258,192
Non-current restricted cash and cash equivalents —  750,000 (3c) 750,000
Other assets 85,525 —  85,525

Total Assets $17,086,997 $ 728,731 $ 17,815,728

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current Liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 44,456 $ —  $ 44,456
Accounts payable 199,774 —  199,774
Deferred revenue 315,483 —  315,483
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 398,750 (20,604) (3d) 378,146

Total current liabilities 958,463 (20,604) 937,859
Long-term debt 10,130,009 (587,308) (3e) 9,542,701
Mandatorily redeemable preferred securities—authorized 1,000,000 shares Series A of $0.01 par value;

issued and outstanding 750,000 shares of $0.01 par value as of September 30, 2017 658,402 —  658,402
Deferred subscriber acquisition revenue 324,340 —  324,340
Deferred tax liabilities 2,077,656 (23,669) (3f) 2,053,987
Other liabilities 141,425 —  141,425

Total Liabilities 14,290,295 (631,581) 13,658,714

Stockholders’ Equity:
Common stock—authorized 3,999,000,000 shares of $0.01 par value; issued and outstanding

shares—641,087,675 (historical); 746,087,675 shares issued and outstanding (pro forma) 2 1,050 (3g) 1,052
Additional paid-in capital 4,432,599 1,397,230 (3g) 5,829,829
Accumulated deficit (1,636,400) (37,968) (3h) (1,674,368)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 501 —  501

Total Stockholders’ Equity 2,796,702 1,360,312 4,157,014

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $17,086,997 $ 728,731 $ 17,815,728

(a) In accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, these pro forma financial statements give effect to the ADT Acquisition and the completion of this offering, including the issuance of

common stock and the use of proceeds therefrom, as described under “Use of Proceeds.”

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance
Sheet.

80

Page 89 of 422424B4

1/23/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1703056/000119312518016233/d517732d424b4...

Table of Contents

ADT Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

(in thousands, except per share data)

ADT Inc.

Historical

Offering

Adjustments

(Note 3)

Pro Forma

(ADT

Acquisition and

Completion of

Offering)(a)

Monitoring and related services $3,017,026 $ —  $ 3,017,026
Installation and other 192,944 —  192,944

Total Revenue 3,209,970 —  3,209,970
Cost of revenue 658,095 —  658,095
Selling, general and administrative expenses

923,048
(15,000) 3

(i) 908,048
Depreciation and intangible asset amortization 1,387,245 —  1,387,245
Merger, restructuring, integration, and other costs 54,170 —  54,170

Operating income 187,412 15,000 202,412
Interest expense, net

(553,529)
42,107 3

(j) (511,422)
Other income 31,634 —  31,634

Loss before income taxes (334,483) 57,107 (277,376)
Income tax benefit

38,922
(21,929) 3

(k) 16,993

Net loss $ (295,561) $ 35,178 $ (260,383)

Loss per share:

Basic and diluted

$ (0.46) $ (0.35)

3
(l)

Weighted average shares:

Basic and diluted

641,061 746,061

3
(l)

(a) In accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, these pro forma financial statements give effect to the ADT Acquisition and the completion of this offering, including the issuance of

common stock and the use of proceeds therefrom, as described under “Use of Proceeds.”

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations.

81

Page 90 of 422424B4

1/23/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1703056/000119312518016233/d517732d424b4...

Table of Contents

ADT Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2016

(in thousands, except per share data)

ADT Inc.

Historical

The ADT

Corporation

Historical

(Note 1)

Acquisition

Adjustments

(Note 2) Subtotal

Offering

Adjustments

(Note 3)

Pro Forma

(ADT

Acquisition and

Completion of

Offering)(a)

Monitoring and related services $2,748,222 $1,143,357 $ 62,845 2(a) $3,954,424 $ —  $ 3,954,424
Installation and other 201,544 69,352 (58,404) 2(a) 212,492 —  212,492

Total Revenue 2,949,766 1,212,709 4,441 2(a) 4,166,916 —  4,166,916
Cost of revenue 693,430 176,259 —  869,689 —  869,689
Selling, general and administrative expenses 858,896 425,315 (45,288) 2(b) 1,238,923 (20,000) 3(i) 1,218,923
Depreciation and intangible asset amortization 1,232,967 394,827 61,370 2(c) 1,689,164 —  1,689,164
Merger, restructuring, integration, and other costs 393,788 46,595 (354,197) 2(d) 86,186 —  86,186

Operating (loss) income (229,315) 169,713 342,556 282,954 20,000 302,954
Interest expense, net (521,491) (71,605) (157,174) 2(e) (750,270) 56,140 3(j) (694,130)
Other (expense) income (51,932) 244 —  (51,688) —  (51,688)

(Loss) income before income taxes (802,738) 98,352 185,382 (519,004) 76,140 (442,864)
Income tax benefit (expense) 266,151 (31,869) (71,187) 2(f) 163,095 (29,238) 3(k) 133,857

Net (loss) income $ (536,587) $ 66,483 $ 114,195 $ (355,909) $ 46,902 $ (309,007)

Loss per share:

Basic and diluted

$ (0.84) $ (0.41)

3
(l)

Weighted average shares:

Basic and diluted
640,725 745,725

3
(l)

(a) In accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, these pro forma financial statements give effect to the ADT Acquisition and the completion of this offering, including the issuance of
common stock and the use of proceeds therefrom, as described under “Use of Proceeds.”

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations.

82

Page 91 of 422424B4

1/23/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1703056/000119312518016233/d517732d424b4...

[…]

Adjusted EBITDA increased $146 million for the supplemental pro forma year ended December 31, 2016 as compared to the supplemental pro
forma year ended December 31, 2015. This increase was driven by an increase in revenue as well as a reduction in selling, general and administrative
expenses, which were partially offset by an increase in cost of revenue and foreign currency losses from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities
that are denominated in Canadian dollars, most of which relates to intercompany loans.

For further details on the drivers of these changes, refer to the discussions above.

128

Page 137 of 422424B4

1/23/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1703056/000119312518016233/d517732d424b4...

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED SUPPLEMENTAL PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION PRESENTED IN THE SUPPLEMENTAL

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

1. Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Statement of Operations for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

ADT Inc.

Historical

The ADT

Corporation

Historical

1(a)

Acquisition

Adjustments

Supplemental

Pro Forma Nine

Months Ended

September 30, 2016

(in thousands)

Monitoring and related services $1,757,923 $1,143,357 $ 59,348 1(b) $ 2,960,628
Installation and other 140,691 69,352 (58,404) 1(b) 151,639

Total revenue 1,898,614 1,212,709 944 1(b) 3,112,267
Cost of revenue 465,357 176,259 —  641,616
Selling, general and administrative expenses 561,337 425,315 (45,288) 1(c) 941,364
Depreciation and intangible asset amortization 805,389 394,827 (45,071) 1(d) 1,155,145
Merger, restructuring, integration, and other costs 370,860 46,595 (352,052) 1(e) 65,403

Operating (loss) income (304,329) 169,713 443,355 308,739
Interest expense, net (337,441) (71,605) (156,910) 1(f) (565,956)
Other (expense) income (39,567) 244 —  (39,323)

(Loss) income before income taxes (681,337) 98,352 286,445 (296,540)
Income tax benefit (expense) 229,695 (31,869) (109,996) 1(g) 87,830

Net (loss) income $ (451,642) $ 66,483 $ 176,449 $ (208,710)

1(a) Refer to Note 1 to the “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information” included elsewhere in this prospectus for a discussion on the presentation of The ADT
Corporation’s historical statement of operations through May 1, 2016, the day prior to the completion of the ADT Acquisition.

1(b) Reflects the impact of:

(i) the reversal of a purchase accounting adjustment related to the write-down to fair value of deferred revenue associated with services not yet rendered of
$59 million that is directly related to the ADT Acquisition, but does not have a continuing impact on the Company; and

[…]

Securities are recorded as interest expense), and (5) the amortization of the fair value adjustment made to the ADT Notes assumed as a result of the acquisition. These increases are net
of the removal of interest expense of $11 million on the portion of The ADT Corporation debt repaid (including related amortization of capitalized debt acquisition costs) in connection

with the consummation of the acquisition.

1(g) To record the income tax expense impact of the supplemental pro forma adjustments at the blended statutory rate of 38.4%. The Company operates in multiple jurisdictions, and as such
the statutory rate may not be reflective of the actual impact of the tax effects of the adjustments.

130

Page 139 of 422424B4

1/23/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1703056/000119312518016233/d517732d424b4...

Table of Contents

2. Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2016

ADT Inc.

Historical

The ADT

Corporation

Historical

2(a)

Acquisition

Adjustments

Supplemental

Pro Forma

Year Ended

December 31,

2016

(in thousands)

Monitoring and related services $2,748,222 $1,143,357 $ 62,845 2(b) $ 3,954,424
Installation and other 201,544 69,352 (58,404) 2(b) 212,492

Total revenue 2,949,766 1,212,709 4,441 2(b) 4,166,916
Cost of revenue 693,430 176,259 —  869,689
Selling, general and administrative expenses 858,896 425,315 (45,288) 2(c) 1,238,923
Depreciation and intangible asset amortization 1,232,967 394,827 (53,575) 2(d) 1,574,219
Merger, restructuring, integration, and other costs 393,788 46,595 (354,197) 2(e) 86,186

Operating (loss) income (229,315) 169,713 457,501 397,899
Interest expense, net (521,491) (71,605) (156,910) 2(f) (750,006)
Other (expense) income (51,932) 244 —  (51,688)

(Loss) income before income taxes (802,738) 98,352 300,591 (403,795)
Income tax benefit (expense) 266,151 (31,869) (115,428) 2(g) 118,854

Net (loss) income $ (536,587) $ 66,483 $ 185,163 $ (284,941)

2(a) Refer to Note 1 to the “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information” included elsewhere in this prospectus for a discussion
on the presentation of The ADT Corporation’s historical statement of operations through May 1, 2016, the day prior to the completion of the ADT
Acquisition.

2(b) Reflects the impact of:

(i) the reversal of a purchase accounting adjustment related to the write-down to fair value of deferred revenue associated with services not yet
rendered of $63 million that is directly related to the ADT acquisition but does not have a continuing impact on the Company; and

[…]

Securities are recorded as interest expense); and (5) the amortization of the fair value adjustment made to the ADT Notes assumed as a result of the acquisition. These increases are net
of the removal of interest expense of $11 million on The ADT Corporation debt repaid (including related amortization of capitalized debt acquisition costs) in connection with the
consummation of the acquisition.

132

Page 141 of 422424B4

1/23/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1703056/000119312518016233/d517732d424b4...

Table of Contents

2(g) To record the income tax expense impact of the supplemental pro forma adjustments at the blended statutory rate of 38.4%.

3. Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2015

Predecessor Successor

Period

from

January 1,

2015

through

June 30,

2015

From

Inception

through

December 31,

2015

ASG Six Months

Ended June 30, 2015

After

Reclassifications-1(a)

Formation

Transaction

Adjustments

(See Note 1

to this

Note 3) Subtotal

The ADT

Corporation

Twelve Months

Ended

December 31,

2015 After

Reclassifications

(See Note 2 to

this Note 3)

ADT

Acquisition

Adjustments

(See Note 3

to this

Note 3)

Supplemental

Pro Forma

Year Ended

December 31,

2015

(in thousands)
Monitoring and related services $ 189,028 $ 238,257 $ 59,697 $ 18,573 1(b) $ 505,555 $ 3,391,552 $ —  3(a) $ 3,897,107
Installation and other 48,681 73,310 12,064 (2,936) 1(b) 131,119 195,293 (166,277) 3(a) 160,135

Total revenue 237,709 311,567 71,761 15,637 1(b) 636,674 3,586,845 (166,277) 3(a) 4,057,242
Cost of revenue 100,591 148,521 31,672 1,228 1(c) 282,012 525,524 —  807,536
Selling, general and administrative expenses 74,977 84,134 24,354 (12,656) 1(d) 170,809 1,285,356 (124,839) 3(b) 1,331,326
Depreciation and intangible asset amortization 41,548 83,650 26,038 8,295 1(e) 159,531 1,139,166 292,713 3(c) 1,591,410
Merger, restructuring, integration, and other costs 9,361 35,036 925 (23,951) 1(f) 21,371 11,853 —  33,224

Operating income (loss) 11,232 (39,774) (11,228) 42,721 2,951 624,946 (334,151) 293,746
Interest expense, net (29,129) (45,169) (10,844) (5,706) 1(g) (90,848) (207,257) (470,684) 3(d) (768,789)
Other income 331 325 —  —  656 3,766 —  4,422

(Loss) income before income taxes (17,566) (84,618) (22,072) 37,015 (87,241) 421,455 (804,835) (470,621)
Income tax (expense) benefit (1,025) 30,365 (584) (14,214) 1(h) 14,542 (134,348) 309,057 3(e) 189,251

Net (loss) income $ (18,591) $ (54,253) $ (22,656) $ 22,801 $(72,699) $ 287,107 $ (495,778) $ (281,370)

133

Page 142 of 422424B4

1/23/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1703056/000119312518016233/d517732d424b4...

Table of Contents

Note 1 to Note 3. ASG Reclassifications and Formation Transactions Adjustments:

1(a) ASG’s historical presentation of its revenues and certain expenses contained within its historical Consolidated Statement of Operations for the six months ended
June 30, 2015 have been reclassified to conform with our presentation as follows:

Before

Reclassification Reclassification Note

After

Reclassification

(in thousands)

Monitoring and service $ 59,697 $ — $ 59,697
Installation 12,064 — 12,064

Total revenues 71,761 — 71,761
Cost of revenue — 31,672 (i) 31,672
Cost of services 37,714 (37,714) (i), (iii) —
Selling, general and administrative expenses — 24,354 (ii) 24,354
Selling expenses 13,488 (13,488) (ii) —
General and administrative 13,485 (13,485) (ii), (iv) —
Depreciation and intangible asset amortization — 26,038 (iii) 26,038
Depreciation and amortization 20,351 (20,351) (iii), (v) —
Change in equity compensation plan expense (1,694) 1,694 (ii) —
Merger, restructuring, integration, and other costs — 925 (iv) 925

Operating loss (11,583) 355 (11,228)
Interest expense (10,489) (355) (v) (10,844)

Loss before income taxes (22,072) — (22,072)
Income tax expense (584) — (584)

Net loss $ (22,656) $ — $ (22,656)

(i) To reclassify cost of services to conform to our presentation as cost of revenue.
(ii) To reclassify certain selling expenses, general and administrative, and change in equity compensation plan expense to conform to our presentation as selling,

general and administrative expenses.
(iii) To reclassify depreciation and amortization, and amortization of deferred customer installation costs (included in cost of services) to conform to our

presentation as depreciation and intangible asset amortization.
(iv) To reclassify transaction costs included in general and administrative to conform to our presentation as merger, restructuring, integration, and other costs.

[…]

The following tables present a reconciliation of Supplemental Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA to net loss for the periods presented as well as details
of the components of Adjusted EBITDA for each period.

Supplemental pro forma nine months ended September 30, 2016

The supplemental pro forma nine months ended September 30, 2016 has been derived from (i) the Company’s historical condensed consolidated financial information for the nine
months ended September 30, 2016 included in this prospectus, (ii) The ADT

137

Page 146 of 422424B4

1/23/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1703056/000119312518016233/d517732d424b4...

Table of Contents

Corporation’s historical condensed consolidated financial information for the three months ended March 31, 2016 included in this prospectus, and (iii) The ADT Corporation’s
historical condensed consolidated financial information for the period April 1, 2016 to May 1, 2016 not included in the prospectus, as illustrated in the table below:

The ADT Corporation

Historical

ADT, Inc.

Historical

Nine Months

Ended

September 30,

2016

Three Months

Ended

March 31,

2016

Period

from

April 1,

2016 to

May 1,

2016

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Supplemental

Pro Forma

Nine Months

Ended

September 30,

2016

(in thousands)

(Net loss)/income $ (451,642) $ 62,392 $ 4,091 $ 176,449 $ (208,710)
Interest expense, net 337,441 53,380 18,225 156,910 565,956
Income tax (benefit) / expense (229,695) 27,859 4,010 109,996 (87,830)

Depreciation and intangible asset amortization 805,389 292,823 102,004 (45,071) 1,155,145
Merger, restructuring, integration, and other costs 370,860 10,299 36,296 (352,052) 65,403
Financing and consent fees 2,878 — — — 2,878

Foreign currency losses 16,336 — — — 16,336
Loss on extinguishment of debt 16,051 — — — 16,051
Purchase accounting deferred revenue fair value adjustment 59,348 — — (59,348) —

Other non-cash items 12,146 — — — 12,146
Radio conversion costs 26,668 26,179 7,232 — 60,079
Amortization of deferred subscriber acquisition costs and revenue, net 3,169 (4,739) (1,656) 6,395 3,169

Share-based compensation expense 2,763 6,298 (815) — 8,246
Management fees and other charges 8,046 416 (240) 6,721 14,943

Supplemental Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA $ 979,758 $ 474,907 $169,147 $ — $ 1,623,812

Supplemental pro forma year ended December 31, 2016

The supplemental pro forma year ended December 31, 2016 has been derived from (i) the Company’s historical consolidated financial information for the year ended
December 31, 2016 included in this prospectus, (ii) The ADT Corporation’s historical condensed consolidated financial information for the three months ended March 31, 2016
included in this prospectus, and (iii) The ADT Corporation’s historical condensed consolidated financial information for the period April 1, 2016 to May 1, 2016 not included in

the prospectus, as illustrated in the table below:

The ADT Corporation

Historical

ADT, Inc.

Historical

Year Ended

December 31,

2016

Three Months

Ended

March 31,

2016

Period

from

April 1,

2016 to

May 1,

2016

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Supplemental

Pro Forma

December 31,

2016

(in thousands)

(Net loss)/income $ (536,587) $ 62,392 $ 4,091 $ 185,163 $ (284,941)

Interest expense, net 521,491 53,380 18,225 156,910 750,006
Income tax (benefit) / expense (266,151) 27,859 4,010 115,428 (118,854)
Depreciation and intangible asset amortization 1,232,967 292,823 102,004 (53,575) 1,574,219

Merger, restructuring, integration, and other costs 393,788 10,299 36,296 (354,197) 86,186
Financing and consent fees 5,302 — — — 5,302
Foreign currency losses 16,042 — — — 16,042

Loss on extinguishment of debt 28,293 — — — 28,293
Purchase accounting deferred revenue fair value adjustment 62,845 — — (62,845) —
Other non-cash items 16,276 — — — 16,276

Radio conversion costs 34,405 26,179 7,232 — 67,816
Amortization of deferred subscriber acquisition costs and revenue, net 6,052 (4,739) (1,656) 6,395 6,052
Share-based compensation expense 4,625 6,298 (815) — 10,108
Management fees and other charges 13,541 416 (240) 6,721 20,438

Supplemental Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,532,889 $ 474,907 $169,147 $ — $ 2,176,943

138

Page 147 of 422424B4

1/23/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1703056/000119312518016233/d517732d424b4...

Table of Contents

Supplemental pro forma year ended December 31, 2015

The supplemental pro forma year ended December 31, 2015 has been derived from (i) the historical consolidated financial information for the Successor period from Inception through

December 31, 2015 and the Predecessor period from January 1, 2015 through June 30, 2015 included in this prospectus, (ii) The ADT Corporation’s historical condensed combined
consolidated financial information for the twelve months ended December 31, 2015 not included in this prospectus, and (iii) ASG’s historical consolidated financial information for the six
months ended June 30, 2015 included in this prospectus, as illustrated in the table below:

Predecessor Successor

Period

from

January 1,

2015

through

June 30,

2015

From

Inception

through

December 31,

2015

ASG

Six Months

Historical

Ended

June 30,

2015

Other

Pro Forma

Adjustments Subtotal

The ADT

Corporation

Twelve

Months

Ended

December 31,

2015(a)

ADT

Acquisition

Adjustments

Supplemental

Pro Forma

Year Ended

December 31,

2015

(in thousands)

(Net loss)/income $ (18,591) $ (54,253) $ (22,656) $ 22,801 $ (72,699) $ 287,107 $ (495,778) $ (281,370)
Interest expense, net 29,129 45,169 10,844 5,706 90,848 207,257 470,684 768,789
Income tax (benefit)/expense 1,025 (30,365) 584 14,214 (14,542) 134,348 (309,057) (189,251)

Depreciation and intangible asset
amortization 41,548 83,650 26,038 8,295 159,531 1,139,166 292,713 1,591,410

Merger, restructuring, integration, and

other costs 9,361 35,036 925 (23,951) 21,371 11,853 —  33,224
Purchase accounting deferred revenue

fair value adjustment —  18,574 —  (18,574) —  —  —  —

Radio conversion costs 1,014 4,312 —  —  5,326 55,084 —  60,410
Amortization of deferred subscriber

acquisition costs and revenue, net 7,578 770 (571) (6,714) 1,063 (21,438) 21,438 1,063

Share-based compensation expense 781 2,259 (1,694) 3,184 4,530 23,573 —  28,103
Management fees and other charges 481 (324) 221 (720) (342) (755) 20,000 18,903

Adjusted EBITDA $ 72,326 $ 104,828 $ 13,691 $ 4,241 $195,086 $ 1,836,195 $ —  $ 2,031,281

139

Page 148 of 422424B4

1/23/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1703056/000119312518016233/d517732d424b4...

Table of Contents

(a) The ADT Corporation’s historical consolidated financial information for the twelve months ended December 31, 2015 has been derived by deducting the
historical consolidated financial information for the three months ended December 26, 2014 from the historical consolidated financial information for the fiscal
year ended September 25, 2015, and then adding thereto the historical consolidated financial information for the three months ended December 31, 2015, as
illustrated in the table below:

The ADT Corporation

For the twelve months ended December 31,

2015

Less: Add:

Fiscal Year

Ended

September 25,

2015

Three Months

Ended

December 26,

2014

Three Months

Ended

December 31,

2015

The ADT

Corporation

Twelve Months

Ended

December 31,

2015

(in thousands)
Net income $ 295,766 $ 72,477 $ 63,818 $ 287,107
Interest expense, net 204,947 50,249 52,559 207,257
Income tax expense 141,435 35,474 28,387 134,348
Depreciation and intangible asset amortization 1,123,871 274,717 290,012 1,139,166
Merger, restructuring, integration, and other costs 10,215 2,503 4,141 11,853
Radio conversion costs 54,560 22,879 23,403 55,084
Amortization of deferred subscriber acquisition costs and revenue, net (22,344) (5,845) (4,939) (21,438)
Share-based compensation expense 22,915 5,496 6,154 23,573
Management fees and other charges (622) 279 146 (755)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,830,743 $ 458,229 $ 463,681 $ 1,836,195

140

Page 149 of 422424B4

1/23/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1703056/000119312518016233/d517732d424b4...

Table of Contents

INDUSTRY

Overview of U.S. Monitored Security Market

According to Barnes Associates, the U.S. monitored security market is a $55 billion industry as of 2016 and includes all companies that design, sell,
install, monitor, and service alarm systems for residential, commercial, and multi-site customers. Monitoring and service revenue, estimated at $27 billion
in 2016, has grown every year for the past 15 years, and we believe is well-positioned to benefit from additional growth generated by value-added